## RESOLUTION NO.

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SHERIFF TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FROM THE FY 2013-14 ANTI-DRUG (ADA) ENFORCEMENT TEAM PROGRAM, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$197,960 FOR THE TERM OF OCTOBER 1, 2013 THROUGH SPETEMBER 30, 2014

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Narcotics Task Force actively participates

in local, state, and federal narcotic related investigations in the County; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office desires to participate in the Anti-Drug Abuse Enforcement Team Grant Program supported by the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program funds and administered by the Board of State and Community Corrections; and

WHEREAS, the Anti-Drug Abuse Justice Assistance Grant Program supports multi-jurisdictional drug task forces in each of California's 58 counties to combat manufacturing, distribution and drug sales; and

WHEREAS, the Board of State and Community Corrections has allocated \$197,960 from the Anti-Drug Abuse Enforcement Team Program to the County of San Mateo; and

WHEREAS, funding will be utilized to supplement overtime costs for 24 sworn

personnel and pay the costs of the project audit:

## NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Sheriff to apply for and accept funding, on behalf of the County of San Mateo, from the Anti-Drug Abuse Enforcement Team Program grant administered by the Board of State and Community Corrections.

\* \* \* \* \* \*